DocuSign Envelope ID: B2D372A8-0AB2-453E-9D6A-E5593D4833FD

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY BOARD
AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2021-23 BY APPROVING THE FIRST
AMENDMENT TO OPERATING GRANT AGREEMENT PTD0270 AND
AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SIGN THAT FIRST
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT PTD0270.

WHEREAS, Mason Transit Authority has received notification of the award of Rural
Mobility Transit Formula Funds in the amount of $357,814 as a part of the Operating Grant
Program through Washington State Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, Mason Transit Authority was awarded those Rural Mobility Transit Formula
Funds for certain operating expenses identified in the agreement relating to core zone deviated
fixed-route service during the 2021 through 2023 biennium;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD that it approves the First Amendment to Operating Grant Agreement PTD0270
between Washington State Department of Transportation and Mason Transit Authority (the
“Agreement”) in the total amount of $1,604,055, of which $357,814 shall be Rural Mobility
Transit Formula Funds which shall then reduce the required local match to be $720,583 and the
FTA 5311 funds shall remain in the amount of $525,658; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General Manager is authorized to sign the
Agreement.

Adopted this 215t day of September, 2021.

Shoron Taask Sendy Torquell
Shatgi"Trask, Chair andy*Tatzwell, Vice Chair
| ( "?V"”b? Mmu?w Qo(um (ampbll
yidy'Bfehmeyer, Authority Member OrrCakipbell, Authority Member

o el
Kévin Dorey, Authority Member 3t Jewett, Authority Member

Resolution No. 2021-29 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: B2D372A8-0AB2-453E-9D6A-E5593D4833FD

(Vs Martin, A
Weg Mattin, Authority Member &y Neatherlin, Authority Member

Kevin Shutty, Authority Member

DocuSigned by:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: | fwy Asler
W%@ﬁ@f&‘@eneral Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM: | Kalst Ml som
ebert-WsJohnson, Legal Counsel

eeyeBeetst, Clerk of the Board

Resolution No. 2021-29 Page 2 of 2



		2021-10-08T09:14:43-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




